# Hennepin County, Minnesota

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 24-0041 Version: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Approved

File created: 1/16/2024 In control: Board of Hennepin County Commissioners

On agenda: 1/23/2024 Final action: 2/6/2024

Title: Agmt MDHA2412169 with MDH for Public Health Emergency Preparedness and Response

sustainability, 02/06/24-06/30/27, \$420,455 (recv), supp appr \$420,455

**Sponsors:** 

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. RESOLUTION

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/6/2024	1	Board of Hennepin County Commissioners	adopt	Pass
1/30/2024	1	Health and Human Services Committee	consent	Pass
1/23/2024	1	Board of Hennepin County Commissioners	refer to committee	Pass

### **Item Description:**

Agmt MDHA2412169 with MDH for Public Health Emergency Preparedness and Response sustainability, 02/06/24-06/30/27, \$420,455 (recv), supp appr \$420,455

#### Resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED, that Agreement MDHA2412169 with the Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) for Public Health Emergency Preparedness and Response sustainability during the period of February 6, 2024 through June 30, 2027, receivable amount of \$420,455 be approved; that the Chair of the Board be authorized to sign the Agreement on behalf of Hennepin County; and that the Controller be authorized to accept and disburse funds as directed; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a supplemental appropriation be made to increase the Public Health 2024 adopted budget by \$420,455; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the sponsorship and acceptance of grant funding for the program by the Hennepin County Board of Commissioners does not imply a continued commitment by Hennepin County for this program when grant funds are no longer available.

## **Background:**

The COVID-19 pandemic and other emergency responses confirmed the need to strengthen and modernize Hennepin County's approach to preparing for and responding to public health emergencies. The Response Sustainability Grant provides the necessary funding to address corrective actions, which will advance Hennepin County's readiness and address gaps in our ability to prepare for, respond to, and recover from public health emergencies.

The Response Sustainability Grant is newly provided funding from the state with three focuses areas: Workforce Capacity, Sustainability, and Health Equity. Planned activities under each focus area of the grant

File #: 24-0041, Version: 1

#### include:

- Workforce Capacity: Expanding disciplines that support emergency preparedness and response
  activities, training preparedness and response personnel using multiple delivery methods, and training
  personnel on community engagement strategies and best practices.
- **Sustainability:** Improve Hennepin County's public health response capability and capacity, through the implementation of new technology systems, development of formal agreements with response partners, and revision of policies, to increase the effectiveness and efficiency of responding to emerging public health threats.
- Health Equity: Ensure systematic health equity strategic and operational plan assessments to ensure department missions, core essential functions, and services are equitably provided to all populations in Hennepin County.

This request reduces disparities in the health domain by providing funding to strengthen and modernize Hennepin County's approach to preparing for and responding to public health emergencies.

#### **APEX Information:**

Fund: 20

Dept. ID: 536099 Account: 42360 Project ID: 1010686 Amount: \$420,455 (2024)

**Recommendation from County Administrator:** Recommend Approval